
STATE HEALTH PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
1OO NORTH UNION STREET, SUITE 870

MONTGOMERY, AIABAMA 361 04

May 15,2020

MEMORANDUM

Recipients of the 2020-2023 Alabama State Health PlanTO

FROM:

SUBJECT: Statistical Update to the 2020-2023 Alabama State Health Plan

Enclosed is a statistical update to the 2020-2023 Alabama State Health Plan. The
following section should be updated:

4 I 0 -2- 4 - .08, Inpatient Physical Rehabilitation.

ETIWblw

Enclosure: As stated

MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. BOX 303025, MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA 36130-3025
PHONE: (334) 242-4103 FAX: (334) 242-4113

Emily T. Marsal 1A/1-
Executive Director



TABLE I

INPATIENT PHYSICAL REHABILITATION PROJECTION
OF BED NEED

(Based on 12 Beds per 100,000 Population)

REGION
POPULATION

(20201
950,973
320,607

1,370,996
364,642
853,933
763,318
315,784

BEDS NEEDED
BEDS

EXISTING
102
50

306
44
145
90
51

CON ISSUED
6

NET NEED
(EXCESS)

6
(12)

(141)
(0)

(43)
2

(13)

NOTES
(1)114

38
165
44
102
92
38

593

I

il
!il
IV
V
VI
vI

{21

788 (201)

(1) - AL2009-062, AL2010-006, CON 2541-REHAB-MOD2 - Encompass Health Rehab Hospital of North Alabama
(2) - AL2019-019 CON 2885-REHAB - Mobile lnfirmary Association d/b/a J. L. Bedsole/Rotary Rehabilitation

Hospital

o

15-May-20



COUNTY

COLBERT
MADISON

TUSCALOOSA

JEFFERSON

SHELBY

ETOWAH

CHAMBERS
MONTGOMERY
RUSSELL

BALDWIN
MOBILE

HOUSTON

TABLE II

REHABILITATION BEDS AUTHORIZED

FACILITY

SHOALS HOSPITAL
ENCOMPASS HEALTH REHAB HOSPITAL OF NORTH ALABAMA

*** ENCOMPASS HEALTH REHAB HOSPITAL OF NORTH AI.ABAMA
REGION ITOTAL

NORTHPORT MEDICAL CENTER
REGION IITOTAL

UAB MEDICAL WEST
GRANDVIEW MEDICAL CENTER
BROOKWOOD MEDICAL CENTER
ST. VINCENT'S EAST
ENCOMPASS HEALTH LAKESHORE REHABILITATION HOSPITAL
UNIVERSIry OF ALABAMA HOSPITAL
ENCOMPASS REHABILITATION HOSPITAL OF SHELBY

REGION IIITOTAL
ENCOMPASS HEALTH REHAB HOSPITAL OF GADSDEN

REGION IV TOTAL
EAMC-LANIER
ENCOMPASS HEALTH REHAB HOSPITAL OF MONTGOMERY
REGIONAL REHABILITATION HOSPITAL

REGION V TOTAL
THOMAS HOSPITAL
MOBILE INFIRMARY
SPRINGHILL MEDICAL CENTER

REGION VITOTAL
ENCOMPASS HEALTH REHABILITATION HOSPITAL OF DOTHAN

REGION VIITOTAL

TOTAL REHAB BEDS

REGION BEDS OCCUPANCY Notes
2019"

1

1

1

2

3

3

3
3
3
3

3

4

5
5

5

6
6
6

7

32
70
6

108
50
50
27
17

30
20
100
78
34
306
44
44
17
70
58
145
37
42
11

90
51

51

794

83.7Yo
93.7o/o

(1)
85.6%
61.4%o

61.4%
36.0%
86.5%
84.8%
43.4%
86.2o/o

58.40/o

73.8o/o

70.4%
86.9olo

86.9%
67.4%
92.50/o

96.5%
91.2%
26.3%
70.3o/o

85.3%
54.0%
97.8%
97.8%

(2)
(2)

(1) - CON 2541-REHAB-MOD2, Healthsouth Rehabilitiation Hospital of North Alabama
(2) - CON 2885-REHAB - Mobile lnfirmary Association d/b/a J. L. Bedsole/Rotary Rehabilitation Hospital

(transfer 12 beds from Thomas Hospital to Mobile lnfirmary)

Utilization source: 2019 Annual Report for Hospitals and Related Facilities (Form BHD-134A)
*Note - the 2019 Annual Reports for Hospitals and Related Facilitles have not yet been deemed complete and correct

by the Health Care lnformation and Data Advisory Council. As such, additional information may be requested
by the SHCC related to occupancy rates in a region if an application for a plan adjustment is filed.


