

STATE HEALTH PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

100 NORTH UNION STREET, SUITE 870 **MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA 36104**

May 15, 2020

MEMORANDUM

TO:

Recipients of the 2020-2023 Alabama State Health Plan

FROM:

Emily T. Marsal CAM Executive Director

SUBJECT:

Statistical Update to the 2020-2023 Alabama State Health Plan

Enclosed is a statistical update to the 2020-2023 Alabama State Health Plan. The following section should be updated:

410-2-4-.08, Inpatient Physical Rehabilitation.

ETM/blw

Enclosure: As stated

TABLE I

INPATIENT PHYSICAL REHABILITATION PROJECTION OF BED NEED

(Based on 12 Beds per 100,000 Population)

	POPULATION		BEDS		NET NEED	
REGION	(2020)	BEDS NEEDED	EXISTING	CON ISSUED	(EXCESS)	NOTES
I	950,973	114	102	6	6	(1)
II	320,607	38	50		(12)	
111	1,370,996	165	306		(141)	
IV	364,642	44	44		(0)	
V	853,933	102	145		(43)	
VI	763,318	92	90		2	(2)
VII	315,784	38	51		(13)	
		593	788	6	(201)	

^{(1) -} AL2009-062, AL2010-006, CON 2541-REHAB-MOD2 - Encompass Health Rehab Hospital of North Alabama (2) - AL2019-019 CON 2885-REHAB - Mobile Infirmary Association d/b/a J. L. Bedsole/Rotary Rehabilitation Hospital

TABLE II
REHABILITATION BEDS AUTHORIZED

COUNTY	FACILITY	REGION	BEDS	OCCUPANCY 2019*	Notes
COLBERT	SHOALS HOSPITAL	1	32	83.7%	
MADISON	ENCOMPASS HEALTH REHAB HOSPITAL OF NORTH ALABAMA	1	70	93.7%	
	*** ENCOMPASS HEALTH REHAB HOSPITAL OF NORTH ALABAMA	1	6		(1)
	REGION I TOTAL		108	85.6%	` '
TUSCALOOSA	NORTHPORT MEDICAL CENTER	2	50	61.4%	
	REGION II TOTAL		50	61.4%	
JEFFERSON	UAB MEDICAL WEST	3	27	36.0%	
	GRANDVIEW MEDICAL CENTER	3	17	86.5%	
	BROOKWOOD MEDICAL CENTER	3	30	84.8%	
	ST. VINCENT'S EAST	3	20	43.4%	
	ENCOMPASS HEALTH LAKESHORE REHABILITATION HOSPITAL	3	100	86.2%	
	UNIVERSITY OF ALABAMA HOSPITAL	3	78	58.4%	
SHELBY	ENCOMPASS REHABILITATION HOSPITAL OF SHELBY	3	34	73.8%	
	REGION III TOTAL		306	70.4%	
ETOWAH	ENCOMPASS HEALTH REHAB HOSPITAL OF GADSDEN	4	44	86.9%	
	REGION IV TOTAL		44	86.9%	
CHAMBERS	EAMC-LANIER	5	17	67.4%	
MONTGOMERY	- TO STATE OF THE	5	70	92.5%	
RUSSELL	REGIONAL REHABILITATION HOSPITAL	5	58	96.5%	
	REGION V TOTAL		145	91.2%	
BALDWIN	THOMAS HOSPITAL	6	37	26.3%	(2)
MOBILE	MOBILE INFIRMARY	6	42	70.3%	(2)
	SPRINGHILL MEDICAL CENTER	6	11	85.3%	
	REGION VI TOTAL		90	54.0%	
HOUSTON	ENCOMPASS HEALTH REHABILITATION HOSPITAL OF DOTHAN	7	51	97.8%	
	REGION VII TOTAL		51	97.8%	
	TOTAL REHAB BEDS		794		

(1) - CON 2541-REHAB-MOD2, Healthsouth Rehabilitiation Hospital of North Alabama
(2) - CON 2885-REHAB - Mobile Infirmary Association d/b/a J. L. Bedsole/Rotary Rehabilitation Hospital (transfer 12 beds from Thomas Hospital to Mobile Infirmary)

Utilization source: 2019 Annual Report for Hospitals and Related Facilities (Form BHD-134A)

*Note - the 2019 Annual Reports for Hospitals and Related Facilities have not yet been deemed complete and correct by the Health Care Information and Data Advisory Council. As such, additional information may be requested by the SHCC related to occupancy rates in a region if an application for a plan adjustment is filed.